

State vs Juber @ Raja & Anr.
FIR No. 404/19
U/s 302/34 & 25/27 Arms Act
P.S : Seelampur

19.12.2019

Fresh case has been received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. D.K. Singh, Ld. Addl. P.P for State.
Accused Juber @ Raja and Shehzad @ Arman are not produced from JC.

It is 2.40 pm. Issue show cause notice to jail superintendent and lock-up Incharge to explain as to why they have not produced the accused in court. P/Ws for the appearance of accused Juber @ Raja and Shehzad @ Arman be issued for next date of hearing.

At this stage, Naib Court ASI Raj Kumar has stated that police file of this case has not been received.

It has been seen in the past practice that at the time of committal of case, police file is not being sent. Neither by IO of the case nor the Naib Court attached with concerned Ld. MM/ACMM/CMM, due to this reason on many occasions the arguments on the charge could not be heard which result in delay of trial particularly when the accused in JC. This casual approach of IO affects the constitutional right of the accused for speedy trial. Therefore, this matter be brought into the notice of concerned DCP to take appropriate action in this regard. Copy of order be sent to DCP concerned for compliance.

Put up on 30.01.2020 for arguments on charge.

(LALIT KUMAR)

ASJ-03/NE/KKD / 19.12.2019