

SC No. 451/2019
State Vs. Juber @ Raja
FIR No. 404 /2019
PS Seelam Pur

Physical hearing

18.11.2021

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused produced from JC.
Ld. Counsel for accused.

Case is fixed for arguments on charge, but perusal of the file shows that FSL report regarding weapon of offence is yet to be received, whereas accused have been chargesheeted u/s 25/27 of Arms Act as well. In fact, FSL report and sanction u/s 39 of Arms Act are necessary for framing of charge.

Issue notice to IO for explanation for the next date of hearing.

Meanwhile, IO / SHO concerned is directed to verify the status of FSL report from FSL and in case, FSL report is not ready then early preparation of FSL be pursued through DCP concerned by getting issued a priority letter to FSL.

Put up for arguments on charge on **20.12.2021**.

(Devender Kumar)
ASJ-02(NE), KKD/Delhi
18.11.2021