

SC No. 451/2019  
State Vs. Juber @ Raja  
FIR No. 404 /2019  
PS Seelam Pur

06.04.2022

Present: Sh. Ajit Kumar Srivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both accused are produced from J/C.  
Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused.

Arguments on charge heard.

As per the allegations of the prosecution, on 08.09.19, at about 2.45 am, at Gali No.13, Chauhan Bangar near Chauhan Bangar Pulia, Seelampur, Delhi, accused Juber @ Raja and Shehzad @ Arman in furtherance of their common intention committed the murder of Salman S/o. Sh. Sabir by shooting. They were apprehended and even weapon of offence was also recovered and prima facie offence u/s.302/34 IPC is made out against both accused, but sanction under section 39 of Arms Act as well as FSL report is not on record to frame charge against the accused under section 25 of Arms Act. However, charge for the offence under section 27 of Arms Act is made out against accused Juber @ Raja.

Charges for the offence under sections 302/34 IPC and 27 of Arms Act are framed against the accused, to which, they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up for PE on 08.07.2022.

Meanwhile, IO is directed to pursue FSL report from FSL and to get it expedited by sending priority letter through DCP concerned.

Material witnesses be summoned for next date of hearing.

(Devender Kumar)  
ASJ-02(NE), KKD/Delhi  
06.04.2022