

SC No. 451/2019  
State Vs. Juber @RAJA  
FIR NO. 404 /2019  
PS Seelam Pur

21.07.2023

Present: Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State with IO/ACP I. K. Jha.  
Both accused are produced from J/C.  
Sh. Ajay Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for accused Zuber.  
Sh. B.K. Jha, Ld. Counsel for accused Shahjad.  
Sh. Jag Mohan Singh, Ld counsel for complainant.

Matter is at the stage of PE. Witness Zakir is to be examined today. Witness is absent despite service. An exemption application has been filed stating that his real brother is hospitalized and is on ventilator. Accordingly, witness cannot appear. The ground of the witness is genuine, hence witness Zakir is exempted for today.

Ld. Counsels for accused submit that they will take their stand on next date of hearing regarding admission of statements of formal witnesses and documents prepared by them( witnesses at serial No. 10,12,15,22, 23, 24 ).

Put up for PE on 11.10.2023, 06.11.2023 & 20.11.2023.

i) 11.10.2023 witness mentioned at serial No. 1 & 7 as per the list of witnesses be summoned.

ii) 06.11.2023 witnesses mentioned at serial No.2 & 11 as per the list of witness be summoned.

iii) for remaining witnesses.

IO and MHC(M) shall remain present on each date of hearing. PWs be summoned accordingly.

(Savitri)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
21.07.2023