

SC No. 451/2019  
State Vs. Juber @RAJA & Anr.  
FIR No. 404 /2019  
PS Seelam Pur

01.04.2024

Present: Sh. Vikash Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State with  
Retired IO/ACP I.K. Jha.

Accused Shahzad and Juber @ Raja are produced  
from JC.

Sh. B.K. Jha, Ld. Counsel for accused Shehzad @  
Arman.

Mohd. Ayaz, Ld. Counsel for accused Juber @ Raja.

An application has been moved on behalf of  
applicant/accused Juber @ Raja seeking permission that his  
family be allowed to supply him soft slippers. This application is  
allowed and jail authorities are directed to act accordingly.

Further, it is directed that adequate treatment of  
scalp infection, if any be provided to inmate Juber @ Raja by jail  
authorities. Let report be called for NDOH regarding the  
treatment made available and also if jail authorities have any  
objection if inmate is granted to wear cap. Copy of this order and  
the application moved by inmate be sent to jail authorities. Copy  
of this order be given dasti to applicant, if prayed. Put up on  
01.06.2024.

'P'

(Dr. Savitri)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
01.04.2024

Note : Ordersheet cannot be signed digitally as digital signature  
has expired.