

SC No. 451/2019
State Vs. Juber @ Raja
FIR No.404/2019
PS:Seelam Pur

26.11.2024

Present: Sh. Vikash Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused persons are produced from JC.
Counsel for accused Shahzad.
Ms. Trilochana, Amicus Curie for accused Juber @
Raja.

No witness is present today.

Let, HC Manish and PW Mohd. Zakir be summoned
for the next date.

An application is moved by accused Juber @ Raja to
permit him to wear shoes in the jail. It is submitted that he gets
swelling in his feet during winters due to cold. Request is
allowed. He is permitted to wear such shoes which are allowed as
per jail manual, without laces.

It is submitted by accused Shahzad that he is in
Tihar Jail No. 3. Vide order dated 27.07.2024, he has been
allowed to wear shoes but Jail Superintendent is not allowing
him to wear shoes. Let, report be called from Jail Superintendent
on 02.12.2024 for not allowing Shehzad @ Langra to wear shoes
despite directions.

Put up for PE on 07.01.2025.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
26.11.2024/k

Note: Order sheet cannot be signed digitally as digital signature
has expired.