

SC 451/2019
STATE Vs. JUBER @ RAJA and another
FIR No. 404/2019
(Seelam Pur)

06.11.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused produced from JC.

Lawyers are abstaining from work today.

IO/Inspector I. K. Jha has sent request.

PW Dilshad is served but absent.

PW Asif is unserved.

PW HC Manish is served but absent.

PWs Dilshad, Asif, HC Manish, witnesses at serial no.6, 12 and 13 be summoned for the next date of hearing. IO and MHC (M) along with case property be also summoned for the next date.

Put up for prosecution evidence on 03.12.2025.

At this stage, an application is moved by accused Juber @ Raja whereby seeking permission to wear shoes in jail as winter are approaching. Request is allowed. Jail Superintendent is permitted to let him wear shoes without laces as per rules.

Copy of this ordersheet be sent to the Jail Superintendent as well.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
06.11.2025/ap