

SC 451/2019
STATE Vs. JUBER @RAJA
FIR No. 404/2019
(Seelam Pur)

03.12.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
Both the accused are produced from JC.
Sh. B.K. Jha, Ld. counsel for the accused
Shehzad @ Arman @ Langara.
Ms. Trilochana, Ld. Amicus curiea for the
accused Juber @ Raja.
PW ASI Udaiveer Singh in person.
PW Dilshad and Asif in person.

Retd. Inspt. I.K. Jha has sent request. PW Chand is served but absent.

PW 8 ASI Udayveer Singh and PW 9 Asif have been examined in chief, cross examined and discharged.

PW Dilshad is present but discharged unexamined.

Ld. Addl. PP submits that statement u/s 161 Cr.P.C. of witness Dilshad is not available in the file, therefore, IO be asked to provide the same.

Let PW Dilsahd be summoned after clarification is received from IO regarding his statement u/s 161 of Cr.P.C.

Let witnesses at serial no. 5, 6, 13, 14, 22 and 23 and be summoned for the NDOH. IO and MHC(M) alongwith case property be also summoned for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 21.01.2026.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
03.12.2025/nk